


CONTENTS
CORPORATE INFORMATION

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

CHAIRMAN'S REVIEW

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

FINANCIAL DATA

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

REVIEW REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

STATEMENT PROFIT OR LOSS ACCOUNT AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART

PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING

PROXY FORM

02

03

07

09

22

23

24

27

29

32

34

35

36

37

81

85



CORPORATE INFORMATION

Board of Directors

Mr. M. Naseem Saigol
 Chairman / Non-Executive
Mr. Muhammad Zeid Yousuf Saigol
 Chief Executive Ofcer
Mr. Muhammad Murad Saigol 
 Executive 
Syed Manzar Hassan
 Non-Executive
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 Independent
Ms. Sadaf Kashif
 Independent
Mr. Faisal Riaz
 Independent

Company Secretary
Khawaja Safee Sultan

Audit Committee
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 Chairman
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Auditors
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Registered Ofce
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Tel : +92-51-2813021-2
Fax : +92-51-2813023

Project/Head Ofce
Post Ofce Raja Jang, Near Tablighi Ijtima, 
Raiwind Bypass, Lahore, Pakistan.
Tel   : +92-42-35392317
Fax  : +92-42-35393415-7

Shares Registrar
M/S. Corplink  (Pvt.) Ltd.
Wings Arcade, 1-K,Commercial, Model Town,  
Lahore, Pakistan.
Tel :  +92-42-35839182, 35887262, 35916719
Fax : +92-42-35869037

Lahore Ofce
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Tel :  +92-42-35920117-8

Company Registration No.
0032461 of 1993-94

Company NTN
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Website
www.kel.com.pk

Notice is hereby given that the 31st Annual General Meeting of shareholders of Kohinoor Energy Limited will 
be held on October 24, 2024 (Thursday) at 13:00 at Islamabad Club, Main Murree Road, Islamabad to 
transact the following business:

1. To conrm minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on October 25, 2023.

2. To receive and adopt the Annual Audited Accounts of the Company for the nancial year ended June 30, 
2024 alongwith Directors' and Auditors' Reports thereon.

3. To approve three interim dividends already paid @40% i.e. Rs. 4.00 per share, @55% i.e. Rs. 5.50 per 
share and @50% i.e. Rs. 5.00 per share making a total dividend @ 145% i.e. Rs. 14.50 per share for the 
nancial year 2023-24.

4. To appoint Auditors to hold ofce till the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting and to x their 
remuneration.

5. To elect seven directors as xed by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on August 20, 2024 under 
Section 159 of the Companies Act, 2017 for a term of three years commencing from October 30, 2024. 
The retiring Directors are:

 1. Mr. M. Naseem Saigol  2. Mr. Muhammad Zeid Yousuf Saigol

 3. Mr. Muhammad Murad Saigol 4. Syed Manzar Hassan

 5. Mr. Muhammad Omer Farooq 6. Ms. Sadaf Kashif

 7. Mr. Faisal Riaz

6. Any other business with the permission of the Chair
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By the order of the Board

Lahore:
September 25, 2024

(Khawaja Safee Sultan)
Company Secretary 
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A Statement of material facts under section 166(3) of the Companies Act 2017 pertaining
to the election of Directors is being sent to the shareholders alongwith this Notice.

Notes:

1. The share transfer books of the Company will remain closed from October 18, 2024 to October 24, 2024 
(both days inclusive). Transfers received at our Share Registrar Ofce M/S CORPLINK (PVT) LIMITED 
situated at Wings Arcade, 1-K, Commercial, Model Town, Lahore upto the close of business hours on 
October 17, 2024 will be treated in time for determination of entitlement to attend and vote at the 
meeting.

2. A member eligible to attend and vote at this meeting may appoint his / her proxy to attend and vote 
instead of him/her. Proxies in order to be effective must reach the Company's Head ofce situated at 
Near Tablighi Ijtima, Raiwind Bypass, Lahore, not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the. A 
member shall not be entitled to appoint more than one proxy. Proxies of the Members through CDC shall 
be accompanied with attested copies of their CNIC. In case of corporate entity, the Board's 
Resolution/power of attorney with specimen signature shall be furnished along with proxy form to the 
Company. The members through CDC are requested to bring original CNIC, A/C No. and Participant ID 
to produce at the time of attending the meeting. Shareholders are requested to immediately notify their 
change in address, if any to share registrar.
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3. As per Section 72 of the Companies Act, 2017, the shareholders having physical shares are requested to 
convert the shares into book-entry (CDC). 

4. The Company's Annual Report 2024 can be accessed and downloaded from KEL's website using the 
following link or scanning the QR Code.

 https://kel.com.pk/ANNUAL%20REPORT%202024.pdf

5. Participation in the AGM through Video link Facility 

 The SECP through its Circular No. 4 dated 15 February 2021 and Circular No. 6 dated 03 March 2021 has 
directed listed companies to arrange participation of shareholders in Annual General Meeting through 
Video Link Facility in addition to allowing physical attendance by the members. The members who are 
willing to attend and participate in the AGM can do so through video-link via smartphones, computers, 
tablets, etc. To attend the AGM through video-link, members are requested to get their following 
particulars registered by sending an email or WhatsApp at the number/address given below, at least 48 
hours before the time of the AGM, and download at https://kel.com.pk/page-investor-information.
 

 
Name 

Folio/CDS 
Account No. 

 
CNIC No 

 
Cell phone 

 
Email 

  
 

      
  

Signature of Member   
 

  

WhatsApp 0341-0780786 Email j.manzoor@kel.com.pk 

 Upon receipt of requests, the video-link login credentials will be shared with the interested shareholders 
on their email addresses or WhatsApp messages. The members can send their comments/suggestions 
related to the agenda items of the meeting through the above-mentioned means.

6. E-Voting/ Voting by Postal Ballot

 Pursuant to Companies (Postal Ballot) Regulations, 2018, for the purpose of election of directors, where 
in case number of contestants are more than the number of directors to be elected, members will be 
allowed to exercise their right to vote through postal ballot, that is voting by post in accordance with the 
requirements and procedures contained in the aforesaid Regulation

7. Election of Directors

 Any person who seeks to contest the election of directors shall le at Head Ofce of the Company, Near 
Tablighi Ijtima, Raiwind Bypass, Lahore, not later than 14 days before the day of the meeting, notice of 
his/her intention to offer himself/herself for election of directors together with:

 a) Consent to act as Director as required under Section 167(1) of the Companies Act, 2017.

 b) Consent to act as Director in Form-28, as prescribed under the Companies (General Provisions and 
Forms) Regulation, 2018;

 c) Declaration in respect of being complaint with requirements of the Code of Corporate Governance 
and the eligibility criteria as set out in the Section 153 of the Companies Act, 2017 to act as Director 
or an independent Director of a listed Company; and

 d) Detailed prole along with ofce addressed for placement onto the Company's website within 14 
days prior to the date of election in terms of SRO dated December 10, 2015.

 e) A director must be holding qualication share of the Company at the time of ling of his / her consent 
to act as director. The aforesaid qualication shall not be applicable for instances mentioned in 
Section 153(i) of the Act;

 f) Attested copy of valid CNIC and NTN;

 g) Independent director(s) will be elected through the process of election of director in terms of section 
159 of the Act and he/she shall meet the criteria laid down in Section 166 of the Act, the Companies 
(Manner and Selection of Independent Directors) Regulations 2018 and Guide Book on Corporate 
Governance  and Frequently Asked Question June 5, 2020, accordingly the following additional 
documents are to be submitted by the candidates intending to contest election of directors as an 
independent director:

Ÿ Declaration by independent director(s) under Clause 6(3) of the Listed Companies (Code of 
Corporate Governance) Regulation 2019;

Ÿ Undertaking on non-judicial stamp paper that he / she meets the requirements of sub-regulation (1) 
of Regulation 4 of the Companies (Manner and Selection of Independent Directors) Regulations, 
2018;

Ÿ The Final list of contesting directors will be circulated not later than seven days before the date of 
said meeting, in term of section 159 (4). Further, the website of the Company will be updated with the 
required information.

h) In election of Directors, voting shall be held for three categories: (i) Female Director,  (ii) Independent 
Directors,  (iii) Other Directors

THE STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 166(3) OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2017 

Independent director(s) shall be elected through the process of election of director in terms of section 159 of 
the Act and he/she shall meet the criteria laid down in Section 166 of the Act, the Companies (Manner and 
Selection of Independent Directors) Regulations.

None of the Directors of the Company have any personal interest in the aforesaid Special Business except in 
their capacity as Shareholders or Directors of the Company.

Lahore:
September 25, 2024

(Khawaja Safee Sultan)
Company Secretary 
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CHAIRMAN'S REVIEW

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I have great pleasure in presenting you the Thirty First Annual Report 
providing an overview of Kohinoor Energy Limited's operations, our operating environment and the Audited 
Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2024.

The Board of your Company is closely engaged with senior management for ensuring consistency in safe, 
reliable and efcient operations of the plant. it is pleasurable to put on record that your Company has a 
dedicated and enthusiastic team of nearly 138 fulltime working people comprises of professionals, qualied 
engineers and skilled workforce who are serving to the Company with honesty and hardworking. Therefore, 
despite of the lapse of the 27 operational years the power complex is demonstrating the safe, reliable and the 
most efcient operations.

During the Financial Year 2023-2024 the Company posted net prot after tax of Rs.1,600 million by 
demonstrating earning per share (EPS) of Rs. 9.44 as compared to net prot after tax of Rs. 1,573 million with 
an EPS of Rs. 9.29 demonstrated last year. It takes immense pleasure to inform you that during the nancial 
year under review upon the recommendations of the Board of Directors three interim dividends have already 
been paid @40% in September 2023, @55% in November 2023 and @50% in May 2024 respectively, 
making cumulative dividend distribution for the nancial year 2023-24 @145%.

I am condent that our hardworking team, led by well experienced and committed management team 
guided by a strong Board of Directors, will continue to deliver sustainable and growing returns to investors of 
the Company. I thank you all again for your on going support.

Lahore:
September 25, 2024

 
 

 
 
 

M. Naseem Saigol
Chairman
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DIRECTORS' REPORT

The status of the matter related to the imposition of liquidated damages (LDs), as detailed in Note 12.1(i) and 
12.1(ii) to the nancial statements, is the same as reported to you earlier. The management and the legal 
advisors of the Company are of the view that there are adequate grounds to defend the claim for such LDs; 
therefore, no provision has been made in these nancial statements.

Moreover, on the matter related to sales tax demand raised by the Federal Board of Revenue (the FBR) as 
detailed in Note 12.1(iii) to the nancial statements, we report that the matter is at the Supreme Court of 
Pakistan. The management is of the view that since there are meritorious grounds to defend the case; 
therefore no provision for the demand has been made in these nancial statements.

Moreover, with respect to the matter of a sales tax demand of Rs. 184.13 million raised by the Deputy 
Commissioner Inland Revenue ('DCIR') on account of the inadmissible input tax as detailed in Note 12.1(iv) 
to these nancial statements. Subsequent to the year's end, Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals) 
adjudicated the case and out of total demand of Rs. 184 m, deleted the demand of Rs. 153 million relating to 
the disallowing of the input tax based on the apportionment of expenses relevant to the Capacity Purchase 
Price, whereas the remaining amount of Rs.  31 million is annulled and remanded back to the DCIR for fresh 
adjudication.  Hence, the demand against the said order stands NIL.

Dividend Distribution

During the nancial year under review upon recommendations of the Board of Directors of the Company, 
three interim dividends have already been paid @40% in September 2023, @55% in November 2023 and 
@50% in May 2024 respectively, making cumulative dividend distribution for the nancial year 2023-24 
@145%.

Operations

We report that during the nancial year under review, the dispatch of electricity was lower than that of the 
previous nancial year. Therefore, the power plant by running at 19.06%, delivered 207,615 MWh of 
electricity as compared to the 30.30 % capacity factor (329,160 MWh) delivered during the previous nancial 
year. Moreover on account of maintenance activities, we report that during the FY 2023-24, three major 
maintenances were carried out while during the FY 2022-23 one major maintenance was carried out. All of 
the planned and unplanned maintenances have been successfully carried out by our internal technical team 
in accordance with the budgeted and estimated numbers. We feel pleasure to report that all the engines and 
their respective auxiliary equipments are in good condition for safe and reliable operations.

The board takes immense pleasure to report that the Company in maintaining its track record has 
successfully qualied the Annual Dependable Capacity Test (ADC), conducted by the Power Purchaser on 
June 07, 2024. The power complex has demonstrated the capacity of 128.77 MW which is pretty higher than 
the net contractual capacity of 124 MW. Alhamdu Lilla, it is pertinent to mention that the power complex 
despite of surpassing 27 operational years is still in robust, excellent and reliable condition. The Board of 
Directors recognizes and appreciates the hardworking and dedication of the employees of the Company 
that resulted in such a remarkable achievement. 

Risk Management

The nance department of the Company is carrying out the Risk management under the principles and 
directions of the Board. The Board provides principles for overall risk management, as well as policies 
covering specic areas such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and investment of excess 
liquidity. The risk management principles are geared to identifying and analyzing the risks to which the 
Company is exposed to and establishing the appropriate control mechanisms. The principles of risk 
management and the processes applied are regularly reviewed, taking due regard and changes in the 
sector and in the activities of the Company. The ultimate goal is to develop controls, based on the existing 
training management guidelines and conscious approach to risks. 
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The Board of Directors feels pleasure to present the Annual Report together with the audited nancial 
statements of the Company for the nancial year ended June 30, 2024.

Principal Activities

The principal business objective of the Company is to own, operate and maintain a furnace oil red power 
station with a net capacity of 124 MW (gross capacity of 131.44 MW).

Financial Results

We report that during the year nancial year 2023-24, total sales of the Company stood at 
Rs. 10.010 billion compared to Rs. 12.583 billion in the last nancial year. The dispatch of electricity was 
comparatively lower than that of the previous Financial Year. The dispatch was comparatively lower, however 
the devaluation of Pak Rupees and lower number of major maintenances contributed to higher prots in 
comparison to last year. The company earned net prot after tax of Rs. 1,600 million yielding the earnings per 
share (EPS) of Rs. 9.44 as compared to Rs. 1,573 million (EPS 9.29) during the last nancial year. The 
summarized nancial result of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2024 is as follows:-

2024 2023

  
  

 

Prot before taxation  
Taxation  
Prot after taxation
Other comprehensive income / (loss)  
Total comprehensive income for the year  
Un-appropriated prot brought forward  
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The status of the matter related to the imposition of liquidated damages (LDs), as detailed in Note 12.1(i) and 
12.1(ii) to the nancial statements, is the same as reported to you earlier. The management and the legal 
advisors of the Company are of the view that there are adequate grounds to defend the claim for such LDs; 
therefore, no provision has been made in these nancial statements.

Moreover, on the matter related to sales tax demand raised by the Federal Board of Revenue (the FBR) as 
detailed in Note 12.1(iii) to the nancial statements, we report that the matter is at the Supreme Court of 
Pakistan. The management is of the view that since there are meritorious grounds to defend the case; 
therefore no provision for the demand has been made in these nancial statements.

Moreover, with respect to the matter of a sales tax demand of Rs. 184.13 million raised by the Deputy 
Commissioner Inland Revenue ('DCIR') on account of the inadmissible input tax as detailed in Note 12.1(iv) 
to these nancial statements. Subsequent to the year's end, Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals) 
adjudicated the case and out of total demand of Rs. 184 m, deleted the demand of Rs. 153 million relating to 
the disallowing of the input tax based on the apportionment of expenses relevant to the Capacity Purchase 
Price, whereas the remaining amount of Rs.  31 million is annulled and remanded back to the DCIR for fresh 
adjudication.  Hence, the demand against the said order stands NIL.

Dividend Distribution

During the nancial year under review upon recommendations of the Board of Directors of the Company, 
three interim dividends have already been paid @40% in September 2023, @55% in November 2023 and 
@50% in May 2024 respectively, making cumulative dividend distribution for the nancial year 2023-24 
@145%.

Operations

We report that during the nancial year under review, the dispatch of electricity was lower than that of the 
previous nancial year. Therefore, the power plant by running at 19.06%, delivered 207,615 MWh of 
electricity as compared to the 30.30 % capacity factor (329,160 MWh) delivered during the previous nancial 
year. Moreover on account of maintenance activities, we report that during the FY 2023-24, three major 
maintenances were carried out while during the FY 2022-23 one major maintenance was carried out. All of 
the planned and unplanned maintenances have been successfully carried out by our internal technical team 
in accordance with the budgeted and estimated numbers. We feel pleasure to report that all the engines and 
their respective auxiliary equipments are in good condition for safe and reliable operations.

The board takes immense pleasure to report that the Company in maintaining its track record has 
successfully qualied the Annual Dependable Capacity Test (ADC), conducted by the Power Purchaser on 
June 07, 2024. The power complex has demonstrated the capacity of 128.77 MW which is pretty higher than 
the net contractual capacity of 124 MW. Alhamdu Lilla, it is pertinent to mention that the power complex 
despite of surpassing 27 operational years is still in robust, excellent and reliable condition. The Board of 
Directors recognizes and appreciates the hardworking and dedication of the employees of the Company 
that resulted in such a remarkable achievement. 

Risk Management

The nance department of the Company is carrying out the Risk management under the principles and 
directions of the Board. The Board provides principles for overall risk management, as well as policies 
covering specic areas such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and investment of excess 
liquidity. The risk management principles are geared to identifying and analyzing the risks to which the 
Company is exposed to and establishing the appropriate control mechanisms. The principles of risk 
management and the processes applied are regularly reviewed, taking due regard and changes in the 
sector and in the activities of the Company. The ultimate goal is to develop controls, based on the existing 
training management guidelines and conscious approach to risks. 
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The Board of Directors feels pleasure to present the Annual Report together with the audited nancial 
statements of the Company for the nancial year ended June 30, 2024.

Principal Activities

The principal business objective of the Company is to own, operate and maintain a furnace oil red power 
station with a net capacity of 124 MW (gross capacity of 131.44 MW).

Financial Results

We report that during the year nancial year 2023-24, total sales of the Company stood at 
Rs. 10.010 billion compared to Rs. 12.583 billion in the last nancial year. The dispatch of electricity was 
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the devaluation of Pak Rupees and lower number of major maintenances contributed to higher prots in 
comparison to last year. The company earned net prot after tax of Rs. 1,600 million yielding the earnings per 
share (EPS) of Rs. 9.44 as compared to Rs. 1,573 million (EPS 9.29) during the last nancial year. The 
summarized nancial result of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2024 is as follows:-
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Operational Risks

We take pleasure that the management being vigilant has established a very comprehensive system for 
recognition and management of operational risks. The Quality & EHS department of power plant is fully 
responsible to discharge its responsibilities to identify, measure and to take necessary steps for addressing 
and mitigating the probabilities of malfunctioning or any unforeseen event. Standard Operational 
Procedures (SOPs) and contingency plans equivalent to international quality standards are in place.  The 
SOPs at power complex have been implemented to ensure the safe and reliable operations of the power 
complex.

Financial Risks

The nancial risk management is disclosed in note 34 to these nancial statements of the Company.

Credit Rating

We report that the Pakistan Credit Rating Agency (PACRA) has maintained the same rating as awarded last 
year i.e. "AA” (Double A) and "A1+"(A one plus) for the long-term and short-term entity ratings of the 
Company respectively. It reects stable business prole emanating from a secured regulatory structure. This 
entails sovereign guaranteed revenues and cash ows, given adherence to agreed performance 
benchmarks. The Company meets its availability and efciency levels which is an outcome of technically 
sound O&M team, robust systems and controls, and strong governance structure. 

Statements in compliance to the Code of Corporate Governance (CCG)

The Directors state that:

Ÿ The nancial statements, prepared by the management of the Company, present its state of affairs fairly, 
the result of its operations, cash ows and changes in equity;

Ÿ Proper books of account of the Company have been maintained;

Ÿ Appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied in preparation of nancial statements 
and accounting estimates are based on reasonable and prudent judgment;

Ÿ International Financial Reporting Standards, as applicable in Pakistan, have been followed in preparation 
of nancial statements; 

Ÿ The system of internal control is sound in design and has been effectively implemented and monitored;

Ÿ There are no signicant doubts upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern

Ÿ The key operating and nancial data of last six years is attached to the report.

Ÿ During the nancial year under review the Board of Directors (BoD) and the Audit Committee (AC) met, 
each for six times. The names of the persons who remain on the board during the FY 2023-24 and their 
attendance are as follows: 

Ÿ During the nancial year under review the Human Resource and Remuneration Committee met for one 
time and Mr. Muhammad Zeid Yousuf Saigol, Mr. Faisal Riaz and Syed Manzar Hassan attended the said 
meeting.

Ÿ During the year under review the Company's executives traded total 37,000 shares of the Company. 
Besides this no other trading in shares was performed by the directors, executives, their spouses and 
minor children. 

Ÿ The Company has established Employees Provident Fund and registered with the concerned authority 
as detailed in note 10 to these nancial statements. The unaudited value of the Kohinoor Energy 
Employees Provident Fund as on June 30, 2024: 47.40m (44.33m in 2023). 

Ÿ The Board has formed Audit Committee. It comprises of three non-executive directors. And an 
independent director is the Chairman of the Committee 

Ÿ The Board as required by CCG for reporting on trade in shares of the Company, has dened that the 
expression 'Executive' shall means the CEO, COO, CFO, Head of Internal Audit, Company Secretary and 
the Managers / Departmental Heads of the Company by whatever name called.

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)

Kohinoor Energy Limited (“the KEL”) strongly believes in discharging its responsibilities as a corporate 
member of Pakistan and acts as a contributory member of the society. KEL fullls its Corporate Social 
Responsibilities (CSR) in a manner that positively impacts its community. The Education and the Health Care 
are the focus areas of KEL's CSR Plan.

a) Medical Facility 

KEL as a socially aware and responsible organization paying attention to one of the CSR programs is 
providing free medical assistance to the deserving people of the surrounding area of the power complex. A 
competent medical team comprising of qualied Doctor and its nursing staff is serving the patients with full 
devotion and dedication. During the FY 2023-24 total 8126 deserving patients have been provided with 
medical care at a cost of Rs. 7.75 million.

DIRECTORS' REPORT
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Operational Risks

We take pleasure that the management being vigilant has established a very comprehensive system for 
recognition and management of operational risks. The Quality & EHS department of power plant is fully 
responsible to discharge its responsibilities to identify, measure and to take necessary steps for addressing 
and mitigating the probabilities of malfunctioning or any unforeseen event. Standard Operational 
Procedures (SOPs) and contingency plans equivalent to international quality standards are in place.  The 
SOPs at power complex have been implemented to ensure the safe and reliable operations of the power 
complex.

Financial Risks

The nancial risk management is disclosed in note 34 to these nancial statements of the Company.

Credit Rating

We report that the Pakistan Credit Rating Agency (PACRA) has maintained the same rating as awarded last 
year i.e. "AA” (Double A) and "A1+"(A one plus) for the long-term and short-term entity ratings of the 
Company respectively. It reects stable business prole emanating from a secured regulatory structure. This 
entails sovereign guaranteed revenues and cash ows, given adherence to agreed performance 
benchmarks. The Company meets its availability and efciency levels which is an outcome of technically 
sound O&M team, robust systems and controls, and strong governance structure. 

Statements in compliance to the Code of Corporate Governance (CCG)

The Directors state that:

Ÿ The nancial statements, prepared by the management of the Company, present its state of affairs fairly, 
the result of its operations, cash ows and changes in equity;

Ÿ Proper books of account of the Company have been maintained;

Ÿ Appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied in preparation of nancial statements 
and accounting estimates are based on reasonable and prudent judgment;

Ÿ International Financial Reporting Standards, as applicable in Pakistan, have been followed in preparation 
of nancial statements; 

Ÿ The system of internal control is sound in design and has been effectively implemented and monitored;

Ÿ There are no signicant doubts upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern

Ÿ The key operating and nancial data of last six years is attached to the report.

Ÿ During the nancial year under review the Board of Directors (BoD) and the Audit Committee (AC) met, 
each for six times. The names of the persons who remain on the board during the FY 2023-24 and their 
attendance are as follows: 

Ÿ During the nancial year under review the Human Resource and Remuneration Committee met for one 
time and Mr. Muhammad Zeid Yousuf Saigol, Mr. Faisal Riaz and Syed Manzar Hassan attended the said 
meeting.

Ÿ During the year under review the Company's executives traded total 37,000 shares of the Company. 
Besides this no other trading in shares was performed by the directors, executives, their spouses and 
minor children. 

Ÿ The Company has established Employees Provident Fund and registered with the concerned authority 
as detailed in note 10 to these nancial statements. The unaudited value of the Kohinoor Energy 
Employees Provident Fund as on June 30, 2024: 47.40m (44.33m in 2023). 

Ÿ The Board has formed Audit Committee. It comprises of three non-executive directors. And an 
independent director is the Chairman of the Committee 

Ÿ The Board as required by CCG for reporting on trade in shares of the Company, has dened that the 
expression 'Executive' shall means the CEO, COO, CFO, Head of Internal Audit, Company Secretary and 
the Managers / Departmental Heads of the Company by whatever name called.

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)

Kohinoor Energy Limited (“the KEL”) strongly believes in discharging its responsibilities as a corporate 
member of Pakistan and acts as a contributory member of the society. KEL fullls its Corporate Social 
Responsibilities (CSR) in a manner that positively impacts its community. The Education and the Health Care 
are the focus areas of KEL's CSR Plan.

a) Medical Facility 

KEL as a socially aware and responsible organization paying attention to one of the CSR programs is 
providing free medical assistance to the deserving people of the surrounding area of the power complex. A 
competent medical team comprising of qualied Doctor and its nursing staff is serving the patients with full 
devotion and dedication. During the FY 2023-24 total 8126 deserving patients have been provided with 
medical care at a cost of Rs. 7.75 million.
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b) Education Facility

The Company is contributing to its second CSR program by providing free education to the deserving 
children of the adjacent community of power complex. We feel pleasure to report that during the 
corresponding nancial year 2023-24, total 63 students are being provided with education, of which the 
earliest 05 batches of students have passed out secondary school certicate and 02 batches of students 
have passed out high secondary school certicate. KEL has consistently been extending its generosity 
towards the improvement of surrounding community through contribution in support for education of the 
society and, during the year, Rs. 3.59 million have been spent on account of education program of CSR.

Impact on Environment

We work meticulously to reduce our environmental impacts from the procurement of raw materials to the 
generation of electricity.  Our environmental stewardship initiatives help protects the environment while 
improving efciency, reducing costs and using energy and natural resources efciently.

Our environmental policy achieves the following objectives:

Ÿ Improve the efciency and sustainability of our business activities and products 
Ÿ Reduce wastes and prevent environmental pollution.
Ÿ Use energy and natural resources efciently.

We recognize the interrelated nature of these three priorities. Our work in one area unavoidably affects the 
others.  Therefore, KEL have developed comprehensive management and governance systems to ensure 
that environmental considerations are fully integrated into our day-to-day planning and operations.

We seek to identify and mitigate climate-related challenges and risks that are posed to our supply-chain and 
operations through our management and policies. Reducing our environmental footprint in our operations is 
a core part of KEL's business strategy as we respond to global external pressures, such as climate change, 
extreme weather events and growing resource scarcity. Through developing policies and making 
responsible choices that allow us to react quickly and be exible when responding to such events, we ensure 
that our businesses and operations are resilient, and that we operate in an environmentally and socially 
responsible manner.

Our environmental impacts are closely interconnected and our approach to managing them must be 
integrated as well. We have developed comprehensive management and governance systems that reect 
our priorities and ensure they are fully incorporated within our day-to-day planning and business processes. 
Our commercial operations are designed to achieve the objective of reducing our environmental footprint. 
We work towards a sustainable future whilst keeping the Company's interest in mind. 

Our environment, health and safety strategy – commits us to advancing KEL Environment, Health and Safety 
(EHS) by: 

Ÿ Developing a work environment that promotes employee health and productivity and strives to be injury-
free.

Ÿ Conserving our natural resources by improving the efciency and sustainability of our operations, 
reducing greenhouse gas emissions and water use and minimizing waste.

Ÿ Continuing to strengthen EHS practices across all aspects of the business, in addition to maintaining 
compliance with applicable requirements. 

Internal Control System of the Company

The management has adopted as far as practicable, all the internal control policies and procedures in 
achieving management's objectives of ensuring, as far as practicable, the orderly and efcient conduct of its 
business, including adherence to management policies, safeguarding of assets, prevention and detection 
of fraud and error, accuracy and completeness of accounting records, and timely preparation of reliable 
nancial information.

Auditors

The present statutory auditors of the Company M/s A. F. Ferguson & Co. Chartered Accountants retire and 
being eligible, offer themselves for reappointment. The Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the 
Company have endorsed their re-appointment for shareholders consideration in the forthcoming AGM. 

Pattern of Shareholding

A statement of pattern of shareholding and additional information as at June 30, 2024 is annexed to the 
Annual Report.

Acknowledgement

The Board recognizes and appreciates the valuable shareholders, Central Power Purchasing Agency 
(CPPA), PPIB, nancial institutions and, Wartsila, ABB, Pakistan State Oil and other business partners for 
their trust and continued support to the Company. We also appreciate all of the executives and staff 
members of the Company for their hard work, dedication and commitment with the Company and we are 
sure that the same spirit of commitment will remain continue in the years to come.
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b) Education Facility

The Company is contributing to its second CSR program by providing free education to the deserving 
children of the adjacent community of power complex. We feel pleasure to report that during the 
corresponding nancial year 2023-24, total 63 students are being provided with education, of which the 
earliest 05 batches of students have passed out secondary school certicate and 02 batches of students 
have passed out high secondary school certicate. KEL has consistently been extending its generosity 
towards the improvement of surrounding community through contribution in support for education of the 
society and, during the year, Rs. 3.59 million have been spent on account of education program of CSR.

Impact on Environment

We work meticulously to reduce our environmental impacts from the procurement of raw materials to the 
generation of electricity.  Our environmental stewardship initiatives help protects the environment while 
improving efciency, reducing costs and using energy and natural resources efciently.

Our environmental policy achieves the following objectives:

Ÿ Improve the efciency and sustainability of our business activities and products 
Ÿ Reduce wastes and prevent environmental pollution.
Ÿ Use energy and natural resources efciently.

We recognize the interrelated nature of these three priorities. Our work in one area unavoidably affects the 
others.  Therefore, KEL have developed comprehensive management and governance systems to ensure 
that environmental considerations are fully integrated into our day-to-day planning and operations.

We seek to identify and mitigate climate-related challenges and risks that are posed to our supply-chain and 
operations through our management and policies. Reducing our environmental footprint in our operations is 
a core part of KEL's business strategy as we respond to global external pressures, such as climate change, 
extreme weather events and growing resource scarcity. Through developing policies and making 
responsible choices that allow us to react quickly and be exible when responding to such events, we ensure 
that our businesses and operations are resilient, and that we operate in an environmentally and socially 
responsible manner.

Our environmental impacts are closely interconnected and our approach to managing them must be 
integrated as well. We have developed comprehensive management and governance systems that reect 
our priorities and ensure they are fully incorporated within our day-to-day planning and business processes. 
Our commercial operations are designed to achieve the objective of reducing our environmental footprint. 
We work towards a sustainable future whilst keeping the Company's interest in mind. 

Our environment, health and safety strategy – commits us to advancing KEL Environment, Health and Safety 
(EHS) by: 

Ÿ Developing a work environment that promotes employee health and productivity and strives to be injury-
free.

Ÿ Conserving our natural resources by improving the efciency and sustainability of our operations, 
reducing greenhouse gas emissions and water use and minimizing waste.

Ÿ Continuing to strengthen EHS practices across all aspects of the business, in addition to maintaining 
compliance with applicable requirements. 

Internal Control System of the Company

The management has adopted as far as practicable, all the internal control policies and procedures in 
achieving management's objectives of ensuring, as far as practicable, the orderly and efcient conduct of its 
business, including adherence to management policies, safeguarding of assets, prevention and detection 
of fraud and error, accuracy and completeness of accounting records, and timely preparation of reliable 
nancial information.

Auditors

The present statutory auditors of the Company M/s A. F. Ferguson & Co. Chartered Accountants retire and 
being eligible, offer themselves for reappointment. The Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the 
Company have endorsed their re-appointment for shareholders consideration in the forthcoming AGM. 

Pattern of Shareholding

A statement of pattern of shareholding and additional information as at June 30, 2024 is annexed to the 
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HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

A hardworking and motivated human resource has always been a key to success of a company. The Human 
Resource (HR) function at Kohinoor Energy Limited is one of the key functions at the Company. Our HR 
policies provide transparency and drive our employees that how we are translating our strategic priorities 
into actions. It sets examples that what we achieved in the past years by developing professional 
organizational culture, retain talent, performance based compensation, equality based culture of respect 
and recognitions.

Our HR function operates as a strategic partner with senior management and all departmental heads. The 
Key to this role has been its continued focus to keep aligned our departmental targets with Team Mission 
Statement (TMS) which is the ultimate vision of the management of the Company. We are sincerely grateful 
to all employees for their close and constructive cooperation in the year 2024 because of whom the 
Company operated with progress despite of the challenges. Continuing with that partnership will be the key 
to success in the years to come. 
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CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR)

Kohinoor Energy Limited (“the KEL”) strongly believes in discharging its responsibilities as a corporate 
member of Pakistan and acts as a contributory member of the society. KEL fullls its Corporate Social 
Responsibilities (CSR) in a manner that positively impacts its community. The Education and the Health Care 
are the focus areas of KEL's CSR Plan.

1. Medical Assistance

 KEL as a socially aware and responsible organization paying attention to one of the CSR programs is 
providing free medical assistance to the deserving people of the surrounding area of the power 
complex. A competent medical team comprising of qualied Doctor and its nursing staff is serving the 
patients with full devotion and dedication. During the FY 2023-24 total 8126 deserving patients have 
been provided with medical care at a cost of Rs. 7.75 million.

2. Educational Patronage

 The Company is contributing to its second CSR program by providing free education to the deserving 
children of the adjacent community of power complex. We feel pleasure to report that during the 
corresponding nancial year 2023-24, total 63 students are being provided with education, of which the 
earliest 05 batches of students have passed out secondary school certicate and 02 batches of 
students have passed out high secondary school certicate. KEL has consistently been extending its 
generosity towards the improvement of surrounding community through contribution in support for 
education of the society and, during the year, Rs. 3.59 million have been spent on account of education 
program of CSR.
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HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

A hardworking and motivated human resource has always been a key to success of a company. The Human 
Resource (HR) function at Kohinoor Energy Limited is one of the key functions at the Company. Our HR 
policies provide transparency and drive our employees that how we are translating our strategic priorities 
into actions. It sets examples that what we achieved in the past years by developing professional 
organizational culture, retain talent, performance based compensation, equality based culture of respect 
and recognitions.

Our HR function operates as a strategic partner with senior management and all departmental heads. The 
Key to this role has been its continued focus to keep aligned our departmental targets with Team Mission 
Statement (TMS) which is the ultimate vision of the management of the Company. We are sincerely grateful 
to all employees for their close and constructive cooperation in the year 2024 because of whom the 
Company operated with progress despite of the challenges. Continuing with that partnership will be the key 
to success in the years to come. 
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CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR)

Kohinoor Energy Limited (“the KEL”) strongly believes in discharging its responsibilities as a corporate 
member of Pakistan and acts as a contributory member of the society. KEL fullls its Corporate Social 
Responsibilities (CSR) in a manner that positively impacts its community. The Education and the Health Care 
are the focus areas of KEL's CSR Plan.

1. Medical Assistance

 KEL as a socially aware and responsible organization paying attention to one of the CSR programs is 
providing free medical assistance to the deserving people of the surrounding area of the power 
complex. A competent medical team comprising of qualied Doctor and its nursing staff is serving the 
patients with full devotion and dedication. During the FY 2023-24 total 8126 deserving patients have 
been provided with medical care at a cost of Rs. 7.75 million.

2. Educational Patronage

 The Company is contributing to its second CSR program by providing free education to the deserving 
children of the adjacent community of power complex. We feel pleasure to report that during the 
corresponding nancial year 2023-24, total 63 students are being provided with education, of which the 
earliest 05 batches of students have passed out secondary school certicate and 02 batches of 
students have passed out high secondary school certicate. KEL has consistently been extending its 
generosity towards the improvement of surrounding community through contribution in support for 
education of the society and, during the year, Rs. 3.59 million have been spent on account of education 
program of CSR.
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DISPATCH LEVEL (%)

DISPATCH (MWH)

REVENUE (Rs. 000)

ENERGY FEE

     

CAPACITY FEE

       

INTEREST ON DELAYED PAYMENT

           

TOTAL REVENUE

      

COST OF SALES

      

GROSS PROFIT

       

PROFITABILITY (Rs. 000)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX

        

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX

              

PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER TAX

        

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME / (LOSS)

                   

FINANCIAL POSITION (Rs. 000)

NON CURRENT ASSETS
       

CURRENT ASSETS
       

LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES
       

NET WORKING CAPITAL        

CAPITAL EMPLOYED        
LESS LONG TERM LOANS 

SHARE HOLDERS EQUITY
       

REPRESENTED BY (Rs. 000)

SHARE CAPITAL

       SHARE PREMIUM

BONUS SHARES

UNAPPROPRIATED PROFIT BEFORE APPROPRIATION

       
APPROPRIATION / DIVIDENDS

        
UNAPPROPRIATED PROFIT BROUGHT FORWARD

       

       

SHARE PRICES AS ON JUNE 30,

EARNING PER SHARE

                

RATIOS:

RETURN ON ASSETS

PRICE EARNING RATIO

                

BREAK UP VALUE PER SHARE OF Rs. 10 EACH

               

CURRENT RATIO

NET PROFIT/(LOSS) TO SALES (%AGE)

DPS

EFFECT OF RETROSPECTIVE CHANGE IN 
ACCOUNTING POLICY

                                             

2021-2022 2020-2021 2019-2020 2018-2019

47.00% 31.04% 33.41% 35.67%

515,812 337,122 363,856 387,435

12,731,175

 

4,635,701

        

5,020,777

        

5,592,339

        

1,631,827

 

1,752,832

        

1,623,874

        

1,328,564

        

175,308

 

363,797

           

904,131

           

583,835

           

14,538,310 6,752,330

        

7,548,782

        

7,504,738

        

12,562,948 4,983,277

        

5,391,882

        

5,946,315

        

1,975,362

 

1,769,053

        

2,156,900

        

1,558,423

        

1,509,580

 

1,202,984

        

1,036,752

        

551,592

           

2,200

 

3,563

               

94

 

115

                 

1,507,380

 

1,199,421

        

1,036,658

 

551,477

           

-

 

25,273

             

(25,774)

 

(8,483)

             

2,693,734
 

2,845,589
        

3,219,285
 

3,549,660
        

6,916,673
 

7,367,352
        

9,156,796
 

7,974,127
        

4,699,301
 

4,111,682
        

5,833,490
 

5,653,163
        

2,217,372 3,255,670        3,323,306 2,320,964        

4,911,106 6,101,259        6,542,591 5,870,624        
28,560             

4,911,106
 

6,072,699
        

6,542,591
 

5,870,624
        

1,694,586

 

1,694,586

        

1,694,586

 

1,694,586

        

5,885,493

 

6,072,699

        

5,186,922

 

4,853,871

        
2,668,973

 

1,694,586

        

338,917

 

677,833

           
3,216,520

 

4,378,113

        

4,848,005

 

4,176,038

        

4,911,106

 

6,072,699

        

6,542,591

 

5,870,624

        

38.30 36.00 34.98 36.00

8.90

 

7.08

                 

6.12

                 

3.25

                
15.68% 11.74% 8.38% 4.79%

4.30

 

5.08

                 

5.72

                 

11.08

              

28.98

 

35.84

               

38.61

               

34.64

              

1.47 1.79 1.57 1.41

10.37% 17.76% 13.73% 7.35%

15.75 10.00 2.00 4.00

2022-2023

30.30%

329,160

 10,131,116

 

1,966,432

 

485,589

12,583,137

 

10,194,769

 

2,388,368

 

1,575,006 

1,539 
1,573,467

 

- 

2,365,972

4,768,597

1,751,477

3,017,120

5,383,092

5,383,092

1,694,586

4,789,987

1,101,481

3,688,506

5,383,092

30.75

9.29

22.05%

3.31

31.77

2.72

12.50%

6.50

19.06%

207,615

 

7,218,642
 

2,446,893
 

344,358
 

10,009,893
 

7,711,987
 

2,297,906 

1,602,502

 

2,004

 

1,600,498

 

- 

2,385,366

 

5,346,386

 

3,205,311

 

2,141,075

 

4,526,441

 

4,526,441

 

1,694,586
 

5,289,004
 

2,457,149
 

2,831,855

 

4,526,441

 

40.71

9.44

 

20.70%

4.31

 

26.71

 

1.67

 

15.99%

14.50

 

2023-2024

 -
 1.00

 2.00

 3.00

 4.00

 5.00

 6.00

 7.00

 8.00

9.00

10.00

2024

9.44

2020

6.12 

2023

9.29

2022

8.90

2021

7.08 

 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

 3,500

20242022

2,217 2,141

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

 7,000

20242021

6,073 
6,543 

2020 2023

5,383

2022

4,911 4,526

 -

 5.00

 10.00

 15.00

 20.00

 25.00

 30.00

 35.00

 40.00

 45.00

2024

40.71

Turnover (Rupees in Million)Dispatch Percentage

Earning Per Share (Rupees)Shareholding Equity (Rupees in Million)

Share Price (Rupees)Working Capital Analysis (Rupees in Million)
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
With Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019 (CCG)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

The company has complied with the requirements of the Regulations in the following manner:

1. The total number of directors are 07 as per the following:

 a.  Male: b. Female: 06 (Six)  01 (One)

2. The composition of board is as follows:

Executive Directors Non-Executive Directors

Mr. Muhammad Zeid Yousaf Saigol
Mr. Muhammad Murad Saigol

Mr. M. Naseem Saigol
Syed Manzar Hassan

Independent Director Female Director

Mr. Muhammad Omer Farooq
Mr. Faisal Riaz
Ms. Sadaf Kashif (Female Director)

Ms. Sadaf Kashif

3. The directors have conrmed that none of them is serving as a director on more than seven listed 
companies, including this company. 

4. The company has prepared a Code of Conduct and has ensured that appropriate steps have been taken 
to disseminate it throughout the company along with its supporting policies and procedures.

5. The board has developed a vision/mission statement, overall corporate strategy and signicant policies 
of the company. The Board has ensured that complete record of particulars of signicant policies along 
with their date of approval or updating is maintained by the Company.

6. All the powers of the board have been duly exercised and decisions on relevant matters have been taken 
by board/ shareholders as empowered by the relevant provisions of the Act and these Regulations;

7. The meetings of the board were presided over by the Chairman and, in his absence, by a director elected 
by the board for this purpose. The board has complied with the requirements of Act and the Regulations 
with respect to frequency, recording and circulating minutes of meeting of the board.

8. The board of directors have a formal policy and transparent procedures for remuneration of directors in 
accordance with the Act and these Regulations;

9. In terms of the requirement of the clause 19 of the CCG Regulations, we conrm that Six directors have 
completed the Directors Training Program (DTP) and one director is exempt from the DTP.

10. The board has approved appointment of Chief Financial Ofcer, Company Secretary and Head of 
Internal Audit, including their remuneration and terms and conditions of employment and complied with 
relevant requirements of the Regulations.

11. Chief Financial Ofcer and Chief Executive Ofcer duly endorsed the nancial statements before 
approval of the board;

12. The board has formed committees comprising of members given below:

24 | 

Audit Committee

1. Mr. Muhammad Omer Farooq
 Chairman - Independent Director

2. Syed Manzar Hassan

3. Ms. Sadaf Kashif

HR and Remuneration Committee

1. Mr. Faisal Riaz
 Chairman - Independent Director

2. Mr. Muhammad Zeid Yousuf Saigol

3. Syed Manzar Hassan

13. The terms of reference of the aforesaid committees have been formed, documented and advised to the 
committee for compliance.

14. The frequency of meetings (quarterly/half yearly/yearly) of the committee were as per following:

 a) Audit Committee :  Six meetings during the Financial Year 2023- 2024

 b) HR and Remuneration Committee :  One meeting during the Financial Year 2023- 2024

15. The board has set up an effective Internal Audit function which is considered suitably qualied and 
experienced for the purpose and are conversant with the policies and procedures of the Company;

16. The statutory auditors of the company have conrmed that they have been given a satisfactory rating 
under the Quality Control Review program of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan and 
registered with Audit Oversight Board of Pakistan, that they and all their partners are in compliance with 
International Federation of Accountants (IFAC) guidelines on code of ethics as adopted by the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan and that they and the partners of the rm involved in the audit are 
not a close relative (spouse, parent, dependent and non-dependent children) of the Chief Executive 
Ofcer, Chief Financial Ofcer, Head of Internal Audit, Company Secretary or Director of the Company;

17. The statutory auditors or the persons associated with them have not been appointed to provide other 
services except in accordance with the Act, these regulations or any other regulatory requirement and 
the auditors have conrmed that they have observed IFAC guidelines in this regard;

18. We conrm that all other requirements of the Regulations 3, 6, 7, 8, 27,32, 33 and 36 of the Regulations 
have been complied with.

19. Explanation for non-compliance with requirements, other than regulations 3, 6, 7, 8, 27, 32, 33 and 36 
are appended below.

Lahore:
September 25, 2024

For the behalf of the Board

M. Zeid Yousuf Saigol
Chief Executive/Direcor

 
 

 
 
 

Syed Manzar Hassan
Director
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For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
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EXPLANATION FOR NON-COMPLIANCE OF
NON-MANDATORY 
Requirements of the Code of Corporate Governance, 2019 (“CCG”)

Annual Report 2024KOHINOOR ENERGY LIMITED  

Sr. No. Requirement Explanation of Non-Compliance
Regulation

Number

1. Disclosure of  s ignicant 
policies on website

The company may post key 
e lements of  i ts  s ignicant 
pol ic ies,  br ief  synopsis of 
r e f e r e n c e  o f  t h e  B o a r d 
Committees on its website and 
key elements of the directors' 
remuneration policy

The requirement to disclose signicant 
policies on the website is non-mandatory in 
regulation No. 35(1), and thus the Company 
has uploaded limited information in this 
respect on its website. The Company is, 
however, considering placing key elements 
and synopsis of other policies on its website.

35

2. The Board constitute the  anti-
harassment policy to safeguard 
the rights and well-being of 
employees.

Currently, the Board has not constituted an 
anti-harassment policy and the functions are 
being performed by the Human Resource 
department according to the company's 
Grievance Pol icy. However an anti -
harassment policy will be formalized and 
approved by the Board in due course.

10

3. As per CCG 2019 "10A.- Role of 
the Board and its members to 
address Sustainability Risks and 
Opportunities.

The board will take appropriate measures to 
proactively understand and address the 
principal as well as emerging sustainability 
risks and opportunities relevant to the 
company and its business, including 
climate-related risks and opportunities,  
assess their  potential nancial and 
operat ional impacts and implement 
strategies for management and mitigation 
thereof

10

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REVIEW REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF KOHINOOR ENERGY LIMITED 

REVIEW REPORT ON THE STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE CONTAINED IN LISTED
COMPANIES (CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE) REGULATIONS, 2019

We have reviewed the enclosed Statement of Compliance with the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regulations, 2019 (the Regulations) prepared by the Board of Directors of Kohinoor Energy 
Limited (the Company) for the year ended June 30, 2024 in accordance with the requirements of regulation 
36 of the Regulations.

The responsibility for compliance with the Regulations is that of the Board of Directors of the Company. Our 
responsibility is to review whether the Statement of Compliance reects the status of the Company's 
compliance with the provisions of the Regulations and report if it does not and to highlight any non-
compliance with the requirements of the Regulations. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the 
Company's personnel and review of various documents prepared by the Company to comply with the 
Regulations.

As a part of our audit of the nancial statements we are required to obtain an understanding of the 
accounting and internal control systems sufcient to plan the audit and develop an effective audit approach. 
We are not required to consider whether the Board of Directors' statement on internal control covers all risks 
and controls or to form an opinion on the effectiveness of such internal controls, the Company's corporate 
governance procedures and risks.

The Regulations require the Company to place before the Audit Committee, and upon recommendation of 
the Audit Committee, place before the Board of Directors for their review and approval, its related party 
transactions. We are only required and have ensured compliance of this requirement to the extent of the 
approval of the related party transactions by the Board of Directors upon recommendation of the Audit 
Committee.

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Statement of 
Compliance does not appropriately reect the Company's compliance, in all material respects, with the 
requirements contained in the Regulations as applicable to the Company for the year ended June 30, 2024.

A.F. Ferguson & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Lahore

Date: October 2, 2024

UDIN: CR202410118a87cFLMKS
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Opinion

We have audited the annexed nancial statements of Kohinoor Energy Limited (the Company), which 
comprise the statement of nancial position as at June 30, 2024, and the statement of prot or loss and other 
comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash ows  for the year then 
ended, and notes to the nancial statements, including material accounting policy information and other 
explanatory information, and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to 
the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of the audit.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the statement  
of nancial position, the statement of prot or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of 
changes in equity and the statement of cash ows together with the notes forming part thereof conform with 
the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and give the information required by the 
Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and respectively give a true and fair view of the 
state of the Company's affairs as at June 30, 2024 and of the prot and other comprehensive income, the 
changes in equity and its cash ows for the year then ended. 

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in 
Pakistan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in 
accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants' as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code) and we have 
fullled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufcient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Emphasis of matter

We draw attention to notes 12.1 (i) and (ii) to the nancial statements, which describe the uncertainties 
regarding the outcome of certain claims by Central Power Purchasing Agency (“CPPA-G”) which have been 
disputed by the Company. Our opinion is not qualied in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most signicance in our audit 
of the nancial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of 
the nancial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate 
opinion on these matters.

We have determined that there are no key audit matters to communicate in our report.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the annual report, but does not include the nancial statements and our auditors' report thereon. 

Our opinion on the nancial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form 
of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the nancial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the nancial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based 
on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 
we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.
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We also provide the board of directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters 
that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the board of directors, we determine those matters that were of most 
signicance in the audit of the nancial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit 
matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public 
disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not 
be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be 
expected to outweigh the public interest benets of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:

a) proper books of account have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX 
of 2017);

b) the statement of nancial position, the statement of prot or loss and other comprehensive income, the 
statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash ows together with the notes thereon have 
been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and are in agreement with the 
books of account and returns;

c) investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the purpose 
of the Company's business; and

d) zakat deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980), was deducted by 
the company and deposited in the Central Zakat Fund established under section 7 of that Ordinance.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Amer Raza Mir.

A. F. Ferguson & Co

Chartered Accountants

Lahore 

Date: : October 2, 2024

UDIN: AR202410118e3H9myOxS
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Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the nancial statements in 
accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of 
Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to 
enable the preparation of nancial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error.

In preparing the nancial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's nancial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the nancial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in 
the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to inuence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of these nancial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Ÿ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the nancial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufcient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Ÿ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

Ÿ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Ÿ Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast signicant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the 
related disclosures in the nancial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Ÿ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the nancial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the nancial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and signicant audit ndings, including any signicant deciencies in internal control that we 
identify during our audit. 





STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer

AS AT JUNE 30, 2024
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EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized share capital
170,000,000 (June 30, 2023: 170,000,000) ordinary
shares of Rs. 10 each

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital
169,458,614 (June 30, 2023: 169,458,614) ordinary
shares of Rs. 10 each

Un-appropriated profit

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long term finance - secured
Deferred grant

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current portion of long term finance - secured
Current portion of deferred grant
Employee benefits
Short term finances - secured
Trade and other payables
Accrued finance cost
Unclaimed dividend
Provision for taxation - net

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 

The annexed notes 1 to 40 form an integral part of these financial statements.

5

6
7

6
7
8
9
10
11

12

1,700,000
        

1,700,000
        

1,694,586
        

1,694,586
        2,831,855

        
3,688,506
        4,526,441

        
5,383,092
        

-
                 

-
                 -

                 
-

                 -
                 

-
                 

-

                 

-

                 -

                 

-

                 10,838

             

9,473

              2,476,137

        

998,481

           605,016

           

550,831

           65,628

             

112,768

           
17,830

             

31,526

             
29,862

             

48,398

             
3,205,311

        
1,751,477
        

7,731,752 7,134,569

Note (Rupees in thousand)

June 30,
2024

June 30,
2023

16 403,787 339,645 
17 569,415 984,130 
18 2,853,377 2,320,379 

19 553,001 903,426 
14 - 

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Stores, spares and loose tools
Stock in trade
Trade debts - net
Loans, advances, deposits, prepayments
  and other receivables
Short term investments
Cash and cash equivalents 20 966,792 221,017 

5,346,386 4,768,597 

7,731,752 7,134,569
  

Note (Rupees in thousand)

June 30,
2024

June 30,
2023

13 2,382,648 2,363,748 
14 1,574 2,080 
15 1,144 144 

2,385,366 2,365,972 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets
Long term loans, deposits and investments
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STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Director Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer Director
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Revenue 21 10,009,893            12,583,137            

Cost of sales 22 (7,711,987) (10,194,769)           

Gross profit 2,297,906 2,388,368             

Administrative expenses 23 (385,770) (331,256)               

Other expenses 24 (882) -                       

Other income 25 12,004 6,866                    

Operating profit 1,923,258 2,063,978             

Finance costs 26 (319,992) (488,972)               

Profit before levy and taxation 1,603,266 1,575,006             

Levy - final tax 27 (764) -                       

Profit before taxation 1,602,502 1,575,006             

Taxation 28 (2,004) (1,539)                   

Profit for the year 1,600,498 1,573,467             

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss - - 

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss - - 

Total other comprehensive income - -                       

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,600,498 1,573,467             

Earnings per share - basic and diluted - (In Rupees) 37 9.44 9.29                     

The annexed notes 1 to 40 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Note (Rupees in thousand)

June 30,
2024

June 30,
2023

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

(Rupees in thousand)

Balance as at July 1, 2022 1,694,586
       

3,216,520
          

4,911,106
          

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:

Interim dividends for the year ended June 30, 2023
  First interim dividend at the rate of Rs. 1.50 per share -

 

(254,188) (254,188)

   Second interim dividend at the rate of Rs. 3.00 per share -

 

(508,376) (508,376)

      Third interim dividend at the rate of Rs. 2.00 per share -

 

(338,917) (338,917)
-

 

(1,101,481) (1,101,481)

 Profit for the year -

 

1,573,467 1,573,467

 

Other comprehensive income -

 

-

 

-
Total comprehensive income for the year -

 

1,573,467 1,573,467

          

Balance as at June 30, 2023 1,694,586

 

3,688,506 5,383,092

          

Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:

Interim dividends for the year ended June 30, 2024
     First interim dividend at the rate of Rs. 4.00 per share -

 

(677,834) (677,834)

 

 Second interim dividend at the rate of Rs. 5.50 per share -

 

(932,022) (932,022)

 

 Third interim dividend at the rate of Rs. 5.00 per share -

 

(847,293) (847,293)

 

-

 

(2,457,149) (2,457,149)

 

Profit for the year -

 

1,600,498 1,600,498

 

Other comprehensive income -

 

-

 

-

 

Total comprehensive income for the year -

 

1,600,498 1,600,498

 

Balance as at June 30, 2024 1,694,586 2,831,855 4,526,441

 

The annexed notes 1 to 40 form an integral part of these financial statements.

TotalShare
Capital

Un-appropriated
Profit
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